standard  deviation  and  checking  the  distribution  of  scores  on  the constructs that are 
continuous in nature through normality and outliers etc. Hence, the preliminary analysis 
in this study was conducted using SPSS version 27 software as presented in the following 
sub-sections.     

Out of the three hundred  and  seventy-six  (376)  copies  of  the  study  

questionnaires distributed,  three  hundred  and  sixty-two  (362)  were  finally  retrieved  

from  the respondent. The retrieved questionnaires represent 94.2% of the total 
questionnaires distributed. This response rate represents a significant high response rate 
in a survey research. Additionally, i n the process of data screening all the questionnaire